



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

GXP CAPITAL, LLC, )  
a Nevada limited liability company, )  
 )  
Plaintiff, )  
 )  
v. )  
 )  
ARGONAUT MANUFACTURING )  
SERVICES, INC., a Delaware )  
corporation, TELEGRAPH HILL )  
PARTNERS III, L.P., a Delaware limited )  
partnership, and TELEGRAPH HILL )  
PARTNERS III INVESTMENT )  
MANAGEMENT, LLC, a Delaware )  
limited liability company, )  
 )  
Defendants. )

Nos. 247,2020 and 248,2020

On appeal from the Superior  
Court of the State of Delaware  
in C.A. No. N18C-07-267-  
PRW

**REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL OF APPELLANT GXP CAPITAL, LLC**

David L. Finger (DE Bar ID #2556)  
Finger & Slanina, LLC  
One Commerce Center  
1201 N. Orange St., 7th fl.  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 573-2525  
dfinger@delawgroup.com  
Attorney for  
Plaintiff-below/Appellant  
GXP Capital, LLC

Dated: December 22, 2020

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . . I

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . iii

ARGUMENT . . . . . 1

I. THE SUPERIOR COURT’S ORDER STAYING THE DELAWARE ACTION TO ALLOW GXP TO FILE A NEW ACTION IN CALIFORNIA IS APPEALABLE AS A FINAL ORDER AS IT EFFECTIVELY ENDS LITIGATION IN DELAWARE WITHOUT ADDRESSING THE MERITS, CREATING A SITUATION WHICH DENIES AN APPEAL AS OF RIGHT . . . . . 1

    A. GXP DID NOT WAIVE ITS RIGHT TO SEEK AN APPEAL AS OF RIGHT . . . . . 2

    B. THE “OUT OF COURT” DOCTRINE APPLIES . . . . . 3

    C. THE “COLLATERAL ORDER” DOCTRINE APPLIES . . . . . 5

    D. THE STAY IMPOSED BY THE SUPERIOR COURT DENIES GXP AN APPEAL AS OF RIGHT . . . . . 5

II. THE NON-EXCLUSIVE VENUE PROVISION PRECLUDES THE APPLICATION OF *FORUM NON CONVENIENS* . . . . . 7

    A. THE SUPERIOR COURT HEARD AND ADDRESSED THE ISSUE WITHOUT OBJECTION BY APPELLANTS . . . . . 7

    B. THE UNUSUAL LANGUAGE OF THE FORUM SELECTION PROVISION DEMONSTRATES THE PARTIES’ INTENTION TO RESTRICT APPLICATION OF *FORUM NON CONVENIENS* . . . . 8

III. THE SUPERIOR COURT MIS-APPLIED THE *FORUM NON CONVENIENS* FACTORS . . . . . 11

1.	<i>Relative Ease of Access to Proof</i> . . . . .	12
2.	<i>The availability of compulsory process for witnesses</i> . . . . .	13
3.	<i>Choice of law</i> . . . . .	14
4.	<i>All other practical problems that would make the trial easy, expeditious and inexpensive</i> . . . . .	15
	a. <i>Connection to Delaware</i> . . . . .	15
	b. <i>Availability of an Alternative Forum</i> . . . . .	15
	c. <i>Delaware’s interest in regulating the conduct of its citizens</i> .	16
	d. <i>Judicial Economy</i> . . . . .	17
IV.	COURTS SHOULD NOT WEIGH COMPARATIVE BURDENS BEFORE DETERMINING WHETHER A DEFENDANT HAS SATISFIED THE REQUIREMENTS FOR RELIEF UNDER <i>FORUM NON CONVENIENS</i> . . . . .	18
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alexandria City Public Schools v. Handel</i> , 848 S.E.2d 816 (Va. 2020) . . . . .	11
<i>Amirsaleh v. Board of Trade of City of New York, Inc.</i> , 27 A.3d 522 (Del. 2011) .....	2
<i>Armijo v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 168 P.3d 129 (N.M. App. 2007) . . . . .	2
<i>Barshaw v. Allegheny Performance Plastics, LLC</i> , --- N.W.2d ---, 2020 WL 6930058 (Mich. App. Nov. 4, 2020) . . . . .	8
<i>Berger v. Intelident Solutions, Inc.</i> , 906 A.2d 134 (Del. 2006) . . . . .	13
<i>Bouchard v. Braidly Industries, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 2036601 (Del. Ch. Apr. 28, 2020) .....	3
<i>CA, Inc. v. Ingres Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 4575009 (Del. Ch. Dec. 7, 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 8 A.3d 1143 (Del. 2010) . . . . .	8
<i>Candlewood Timber Group, LLC v. Pan-American Energy</i> , 859 A.2d 989 (Del. 2004) .....	16
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949) . . . . .	5
<i>Davis v. Oasis Legal Finance Operating Company, LLC</i> , 936 F.3d 1174 (11th Cir. 2019) . . . . .	8
<i>Evans v. Justice of the Peace Court No. 19</i> , 652 A.2d 574 (Del. 1995) . . . . .	5
<i>Gannett Co., Inc. v. State</i> , 565 A.2d 895 (Del. 1989) . . . . .	5
<i>Gramercy Emerging Markets Fund v. Allied Irish Banks, P.L.C.</i> , 173 A.3d 1033 (Del. 2017) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

<i>GXP Capital, LLC v. Argonaut Manufacturing Services, Inc.</i> , 234 A.3d 1186 (Del. Super. 2020) .....	14, 16
<i>Hadix v. Johnson</i> , 228 F.3d 662 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	11
<i>Helm v. 206 Massachusetts Avenue, LLC</i> , 107 A.3d 1074 (Del. 2014) .....	9
<i>Hurst v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 583 A.2d 133 (Del. Ch. 1990) .....	19
<i>In re McGraw-Hill Global Education Holdings LLC</i> , 909 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	8
<i>Ingres Corp. v. CA, Inc.</i> , 8 A.3d 1143 (Del. 2010) .....	8
<i>Ison v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours and Co., Inc.</i> , 729 A.2d 832 (Del. 1999) .....	17
<i>Jones v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.</i> , 610 A.2d 1352, 1353 (Del. 1992) .....	16
<i>Kronemeyer v. U.S. Bank National Ass’n</i> , 857 N.E.2d 686 (Ill. App. 2006) .....	1
<i>Lemons v. State</i> , 32 A.3d 358 (Del. 2011) .....	17
<i>Magi XXI, Inc. v. Stato della Citta del Vaticano</i> , 714 F.3d 714 (2d Cir. 2013) ...	8
<i>Mar-Land Indus. Contractors, Inc. Caribbean Petroleum Refining, L.P.</i> , 777 A.2d 774 (Del. 2001) .....	13, 14
<i>McFarlin v. Conseco Services, LLC</i> , 381 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	1
<i>Monarch Academy Baltimore Campus, Inc. v. Baltimore City Board of School Commissioners</i> , 175 A.3d 757 (Md. App. 2017) .....	3
<i>Murphy v. Pentwater Capital Management LP</i> , 2017 WL 5068572 (Del. Super. Oct. 31, 2017) .....	9
<i>Murphy v. T. B. O’Toole, Inc.</i> , 87 A.2d 637 (Del. Super. 1952) .....	18

<i>Naylor Medical Sales &amp; Rentals, Inc. v. Invacare Continuing Care, Inc. Eyeglasses</i> , 517 Fed.Appx. 443 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	17
<i>Oberly v. Howard Hughes Medical Inst.</i> , 472 A.2d 366 (Del. Ch. 1984).....	18
<i>Osborn v. Haley</i> , 549 U.S. 225 (2007).....	5
<i>Paper, Allied-Industrial v. Continental Carbon</i> , 428 F.3d 1285 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	1
<i>RMBS Recovery Holdings, I, LLC v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.</i> , 827 S.E.2d 762 (Va. 2019) .....	8
<i>States Marine Lines v. Domingo</i> , 269 A. 2d 223 (Del. 1970) .....	14
<i>Utilipath, LLC v. Hayes</i> , 2015 WL 1744163 (Del. Ch. Apr. 15, 2015) .....	8
